
 
 

 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 3rd October 2017 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  

 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

 None  
  

 Reports  
 
6. Request for Approval to Proceed with Grant Application to the Clean Bus 

Technology Fund (Pages 1 - 8) 
 



 

 

 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Warriner) 
 
Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 

  
7. Corporate Property Review - Cabinet Liaison Group (Pages 9 - 11) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Leyshon) 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

  
8. Corporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 - 2017/18 (Pages 12 - 27) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

  
9. 2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 (Pages 28 - 33) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Blamire) 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 

  
10. Strategic Planning (Pages 34 - 40) 
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Blamire & Whitehead) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), Darren Clifford, 

Brendan Hughes, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Andrew Warriner and 
Anne Whitehead 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 30th October, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 
Request for Approval to Proceed with Grant 

Application to the Clean Bus Technology Fund 
7 November 2017 

 
Report of Chief Officer, Health & Housing 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To request Cabinet approval to proceed with an application to the Clean Bus Technology 
Fund. 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

18 October 2017 

 
This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF ANDREW WARRINER, CABINET MEMBER AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING & ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: 
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees to the city council submitting a bid to the Clean Bus 

Technology Fund 2017-2019 and undertakes the role of Accountable Body 
for the funds should the application be successful. 
 

(2) That the General Fund Capital Programme be updated as appropriate in 
2017/18 and 2018/19 to reflect the additional expenditure and associated 
grant funding, subject to there being a nil impact on the council’s resources. 

 
(3) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Chief Officer (Health & Housing), in 

agreement with the Section 151 Officer, to approve the making and 
acceptance of further external funding bids above the key threshold where: 

 
a. Any such bid is for the purposes of improving air quality in the district; 

and 

b. It can be contained within the budget and policy framework and would 
not require redirection of resources between service areas, functions or 
activities on an ongoing basis. 

 
(4) That Cabinet further delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer, in 

agreement with the Chief Officer (Health & Housing), to adopt the role of 
“Accountable Body” where appropriate, in order to support future air quality 
improvement initiatives in the district, subject to due diligence and any 
financial implications being contained within the budget and policy 
framework. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 
(5) That the above delegations remain in place until November 2019 and be 

subject to review at that time.  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Clean Bus Technology Fund is a scheme operated by the Department 

for Transport in conjunction with DEFRA to award funding to local authorities 
for projects to modify buses with technology that improves engine 
emissions. 

 
1.2 A successful bid was submitted in 2015 to upgrade 17 buses that regularly 

travelled through the Lancaster Air Quality Management Area from Euro 
Standard IV to Euro Standard VI. This submission was made in conjunction 
with Lancashire County Council acting as the Accountable Body and 
Stagecoach Cumbria and North Lancashire. 

 
1.3 Lancashire County Council have advised that they are no longer able to act 

as the Accountable Body for this latest funding round due
[...]
r the cost of submission preparation or project management work. 
 
2.9 Details of Consultation  
 
2.10 No formal consultation has been undertaken. Relevant council service areas 

have been involved in the preliminary discussions to ensure a high quality 
submission, smooth delivery of the project if a submission is successful. 

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

 Option 1: Do not submit a bid 
for Clean Bus Technology. 

Option 2: Submit a bid for Clean 
Bus Technology and act as 
Accountable Body. 

Advantages 
Council resources, i.e. officer 
time, can be utilised on other 
work. 

Potential opportunity to reduce bus 
emissions in areas of poorer air 
quality. 

Disadvantages 
Lost opportunity in that bus 
emissions affecting areas of 
poor air quality will remain as 
they are now. 

Some officer time will have to be 
allocated to producing a 
submission within a short 
timescale. 

Risks 
Council criticised for not 
pursuing opportunities to 
attract external funding. 

Officer time could be spent on an 
unsuccessful submission. 

 
4.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
 That a submission is made to the Clean Bus Technology Fund and the city 

council undertakes the role of Accountable Body. Given the experience 
obtained in the previous successful submission and with the initial 
preparatory work already undertaken, we are confident of making a high 
quality submission. The application will act to support the council’s corporate 
priorities, particularly in relation to ‘Health and Wellbeing’ and ‘Clean and 
Green Places’. It also supports the government’s policy and direction of 
tackling problems of nitrogen dioxide concentrations around roads.   

 
5.0  Conclusion 
 
5.1 A submission to the Clean Bus Technology Fund could potentially allow the 

upgrading of a significant number of buses that are currently operating in the 
Lancaster and Galgate AQMAs therefore reducing the contribution from this 
type of vehicle to poorer air quality. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
A submission to the Clean Bus Technology Find is aligned to both the Health and Wellbeing 
and Clean and Green Places priorities of the Corporate Plan. 
 

Page 3



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

Reducing bus emissions supports the sustainability agenda. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Legal to advise on the contents of the application, in particular with regard to any State Aid 
implications, and also the terms and conditions for any subsequent grant award passed onto 
Stagecoach. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

It is not expected that there will be any additional financial implications arising for the Council 
from submitting the bid and accepting any subsequent grant award if successful. 

The grant is restricted to reimbursement of capital costs for retrofitting buses with Accredited 
Technology and monitoring equipment and is a two year grant scheme.  The Grant 
Agreement is due to start in January 2018 and will end on 31 March 2019.  Grant recipients 
will need to submit interim progress reports every 3 months after project inception, with a 
draft final report reflecting on the impact of the activities initiated by the grant funding no later 
than 30 September 2019.  

The Council is experienced in managing external funds and any associated / ongoing 
monitoring requirements, as well as undertaking the role of Accountable Body.  It is expected 
therefore that the proposal can be managed within existing staff resources. 

It should be noted that any potential State Aid implications will need to be resolved prior to 
bid submission, although at this stage, it is not expected that there will be any arising as 
Stagecoach are the only operator in the District.  This is currently being looked at by Legal 
Services, however, and as referred to under the Legal Implications section, they will advise 
accordingly.  

If approved, the General Fund Capital Programme will need to be updated as appropriate in 
2017/18 and 2018/19 to reflect the additional expenditure and grant funding, subject to there 
being a nil impact on the Council’s resources. 

For the purpose of expedience, it is further recommended that Cabinet delegates authority to 
officers to approve the making of and acceptance of further external funding bids (including 
acting as “Accountable Body” where appropriate) for the purposes of improving air quality in 
the District should the opportunity arise, and for this to remain in place until November 2019, 
to be further reviewed at that time.  Should any specific financial implications arise in relation 
to an individual scheme, then these would be reported to Cabinet for their consideration in 
the usual way. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None identified 

Information Services: 

None identified 

Property: 

None identified 

 

Page 4



Open Spaces: 

Included in the body of the report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Cartmell 
Telephone:  01524 582728 
E-mail: pcartmell@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: C139 

 

Page 5



Equality Impact Assessment 

1 
  Top Tip:  Have a read of the “An easy guide for staff who need to complete an Equality Impact Assessment” 

This online equality impact assessment should: 
An equality impact assessment should take place when considering doing something in a new 

way.  Please submit your completed EIA as an appendix to your committee report.  Please 

remember that this will be a public document – do not use jargon or abbreviations. 

                                              ` 

Service   

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy 

 

Typ
[...]
 will include any pregnant mothers.  

Gender Reassignment:  No differential impact 

Race:  No differential impact 

Sexual Orientation including Civic Partnership:  No differential impact 

Rural Communities:  The benefit for rural communities will be less pronounced than for those 
living in urban locations which are more affected by bus emissions.   

There is no perceived discrimination arising from this proposal 

Information regarding the potential air quality benefits of reducing bus emissions will be assessed 
and submitted as part of the application. 

If successful, the application will contribute towards actions included in a district under a new Air 
Quality Action Plan arising from the Transport Masterplna for Lancaster.   

Page 7



Equality Impact Assessment 

3 
  Top Tip:  Have a read of the “An easy guide for staff who need to complete an Equality Impact Assessment” 

 

 

Q10. How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or decision? 
 

 

 

If the application is unsuuceesful in the first round it likley to be 'rolled over' to the second round 
of bidding under the scheme. 

If the application is successful the outcomes will be monitored through on board technology 
monitoring buses and through exisiting air quality monitoring undertaken within the district and 
particularly the Air Quality Management Areas. 

Page 8



 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Corporate Property Review –  
Cabinet Liaison Group  

 
07 November 2017 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Cabinet’s approval for the terms of reference for the Property Review Cabinet Liaison 
Group. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral  X 
Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR LEYSHON 

(1) That the terms of reference for the Property Review Cabinet Liaison 
Group, as set out at Appendix A, be approved. 

 

1.0 Report 

1.1 At its meeting on 26 June 2017 (
[...]
ed this report (in her capacity as Chief Officer (Resources). 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

  

Page 10



  

 APPENDIX A 
 
Property Review Cabinet Liaison Group 
 
Chairman: 
 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Property Services, Car Parking, ICT, 
Digital Strategy, Customer Services 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Generally: 
 
To act as an engagement and consultative forum for the Cabinet Member: 
 
- to help develop and promote ideas for improving best practice / value for money 

from the Council’s corporate property portfolio, in support of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan; and  
 

- to help develop proposals regarding the Council’s wider corporate property 
strategy. 

 
 
Initial Focus: 
 
To act as an engagement and consultative forum for the Cabinet Member: 
 
- to share information and views on the accommodation review, to inform its 

development and future decision-making. 
 
 
Expected Outputs: 
 
Feedback into Cabinet’s decision-making (which may then require referral on to 
Council). 
 
 
Frequency: 
 
As required (initial meeting to be arranged as soon as practical). 
 
 

Page 11



CABINET  

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 2 

07 November 2017 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and the supporting actions set out. 

 

1. Overview 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 2 is attached at Appendix 
A.  Th
[...]
een treasury and non-treasury 
investments. Officers are monitoring developments and will report to members when the 
new codes have been agreed and issued and on the likely impact on this authority. 

Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID II) 
The EU has now set a deadline of 03 January 2018 for the introduction of regulations under 
MIFID II.  These regulations will govern the relationship that financial institutions conducting 
lending and borrowing transactions will have with local authorities from that date.  This will 
entail increased administration for each institution dealing with this authority and for each 
type of investment instrument we use.  The fact that a significant proportion of the Councils 
investment portfolio is held in simple term deposits (which are excluded from MIFIDII) will 
mean that this will have minimal impact on the Authority. 

Page 27



CABINET  

2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 

07 November 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To report on the overall performance of key indicators and projects as at 30 September 2017 
– Quarter 2 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/a 

This report is public  

RECOMMENDATIONS OF EILEEN BLAMIRE, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(1) That Cabinet considers and comments on the performance of key 
indicators at the end of Quarter 2 2017 – 2018 (30 September 2017) 

1. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 - 2017-18 

Key Performance Indicators (Appendix A) 

1.1 The attached appendix provides details of the performance on the recently 
developed suite of performance indicators as at 30 September 2017. 

1.2 It provides headlines of performance in key areas that Cabinet can assess 
whilst taking into account the wider context, including: 

 Financial Position, and; 

 Existing and emerging corporate priorities 

1.3 As the new corporate plan and priorities are developed these key
[...]
 by our partner - Marketing Lancashire.  The 

visitlancashire.com website is becoming increasingly out-dated (not mobile friendly) and we are told there will be a new 

version soon which is mobile responsive and thus will assist with greater page views again.

Green (on or above target):  A total of 36 properties have been brought back into use so far this year, of which there were 19 

in Quarter 2.  Of those brought back into use in Quater 2, one was through the Council’s partnership with Methodist Action 

with the proeprty now providing accommodation for a family who were homeless. Three properties had been empty for 

more than 10 years and four more for over 5 years.  The occupation of these properties will have a positive effect on the 

surrounding area through the renovation of previoulsy rundown buildings and help to reduce the potential for criminal and 

anti-social behaviour whilst increasing the peace of mind for neighbours. 

P
age 33



CABINET  

 
 

Strategic Planning 
07 November 2017 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek endorsement of Cabinet’s initial outline Corporate Plan proposals, to enable further 
development work and engagement to progress. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officer X 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS BLAMIRE AND WHITEHEAD:  

(1) That the draft corporate planning principles and priorities attached at 
Appendix A be endorsed and be used to inform further development of 
the draft Corporate Plan, together with supporting budget proposals. 

(2) That the outline timetable as set out at Appendix B be approved, noting 
the intention for Cabinet to publish before Christmas further information 
on its Corporate Plan proposals, alongside its draft budget proposals. 

(3) That the resolutions above be fed into the November meeting of Budget 
and Performance Panel with a request for their initial feedback, but 
highlighting the scope for these initial proposals to change in response 
to any emerging issues as the budget and planning exercise progresses. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 To progress the Council’s strategic planning, the following proposals have been 

developed regarding the Corporate Plan, to inform future detailed work and 
engagement on Cabinet’s budget proposals. 
 

1.2 This report, and the resolutions arising from the Cabinet meeting, will BE 
referred on to the November meeting of Budget and Performance Panel as the 
first step in that engagement. 

 

2.0 Proposed Principles and Priorities 
 

2.1 A series of workshops involving Cabinet Members and Officers has produced 
four suggested principles (with the purpose of underpinning all the Council’s 
activity) and four suggested priorities (to clearly state the Council’s ambitions 
for the district). 

Page 34Agenda Item 10



 

2.2 The suggested principles are: 
 
- Community Leadership 

Engaging meaningfully with residents, businesses and other partners 
- Shaping the Place 

Acting as a champion for the development of the district as a place to live, 
work and visit 

- Ambition and Commercialisation 
Taking a business-like approach to delivering value-for-money services 

- Valuing Distinctiveness 
Recognising the distinctiveness of the district’s localities and communities 

 
2.3 The suggested priorities are: 

 
- Clean and Safe Neighbourhoods 
- Healthy and Happy Communities 
- A Thriving and Prosperous Economy 
- An Ambitious and Forward-Thinking Council 

 
2.4 A working draft of these draft principles and priorities is summarised at 

Appendix A.  Cabinet is requested to endorse them, and subject to any 
amendments, Officers would then use them to develop more detailed corporate 
planning proposals, as well as supporting budget proposals. 
 

 
3.0 Proposed Consultation and Engagement Timetable 

 
3.1 Cabinet is seeking to take a more consultative approach to the development of 

the Corporate Plan and Budget, from both an internal and exte
[...]
 the Council’s strategic direction, and/or its 
appetite for consultation and engagement.  The implications of any alternatives 
put forward would be highlighted at the meeting as far as possible, or 
subsequently appraised and reported back. 
 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

5.1 Once endorsed, Cabinet’s initial corporate planning ideas would give a sound 
basis on which to develop further its more detailed strategic planning and 
budget proposals, and the planned engagement would help in communicating 
and potentially shaping those proposals ahead of Budget Council. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The proposals are in support of reviewing the Corporate Plan, it being the key part of the 
Council’s policy framework. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 

Full equality impact assessments would be undertaken in due course, in respect of detailed 
proposals.  Cabinet has taken account of much information in developing its proposals to date, 
to help ensure that they provide a framework to help focus on any key issues such as equality. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications arising at this time;  specific matters would be considered and 
addressed as Cabinet’s proposals develop. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising (the same as for legal implications). 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

None directly arising (the same as for legal implications). 

 

Page 36



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has contributed to this report and she has no further comments to add. 

 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 5821117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 37



 

 A

Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), 

Darren Clifford, Brendan Hughes, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, 
Andrew Warriner and Anne Whitehead 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
39 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 3rd October 2017 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
40 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
42 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
43 REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO PROCEED WITH GRANT APPLICATION TO THE 

CLEAN BUS TECHNOLOGY FUND  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Warriner) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Health & Housing) to request approval to 
proceed with an application to the Clean Bus Technology Fund. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: Do not submit a bid 
for Clean Bus Technology. 

Option 2: Submit a bid for Clean 
Bus Technology and act as 
Accountable Body. 

Advantages 
Council resources, i.e. officer 
time, can be utilised on other 
work. 

Potential opportunity to reduce bus 
emissions in areas of poorer air 
quality. 



CABINET 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Disadvantages 
Lost opportunity in that bus 
emissions affecting areas of 
poor air quality will remain as 
they are now. 

Some officer time will have to be 
allocated to producing a 
submission within a short 
timescale. 

Risks 
Council criticised for not 
pursuing opportunities to 
attract external funding. 

Officer time could be spent on an 
unsuccessful submission. 

 
The Officer Preferred Option is that a submission is made to the Clean Bus Technology 
Fund and the City Council undertakes the role of Accountable Body. Given the 
experience obtained in the previous successful submission and with the initial 
preparatory work already undertaken, we are confident of making a high quality 
submission. The application will act to support the Council’s corporate priorities, 
particularly in relation to ‘Health and Wellbeing’ and ‘Clean and Green Places’. It also 
supports the government’s policy and direction of tackling problems of nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations around roads.   
 
Councillor Warriner proposed, seconded by Councillor Pattison:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees to the City Council submitting a bid to the Clean Bus 

Technology Fund 2017-2019 and to undertake the role of Accountable Body for 
the funds should the application be successful. 
 

(2) That the General Fund Capital Programme be updated as appropriate in 
2017/18 and 2018/19 to reflect the additional expenditure and associated grant 
funding, subject to there being a nil impact on the Council’s resources. 

 
(3) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Chief Officer (Health & Housing), in 

agreement with the Section 151 Officer, to approve the making and acceptance 
of further external funding bids above the key threshold where: 

 
a. Any such bid is for the purposes of improving air quality in the district; and 

b. It can be contained within the budget and policy framework and would not 
require redirection of resources between service areas, functions or activities 
on an ongoing basis. 
 

(4) That Cabinet further delegates authority to the Section 151 Officer, in 
agreement with the Chief Officer (Health & Housing), to adopt the role of 
“Accountable Body” where appropriate, in order to support future air quality 
improvement initiatives in the district, subject to due diligence and any financial 
implications being contained within the budget and policy framework. 
 

(5) That the above delegations remain in place until November 2019 and be 
subject to review at that time.  

 
 



CABINET 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Health and Wellbeing and Clean and Green Places 
priorities of the Corporate Plan.   A submission to the Clean Bus Technology Fund could 
potentially allow the upgrading of a significant number of buses that are currently 
operating in the Lancaster and Galgate AQMAs therefore reducing the contribution from 
this type of vehicle to poorer air quality. 

  
44 CORPORATE PROPERTY REVIEW - CABINET LIAISON GROUP  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Leyshon) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Resources) which sought approval for 
the terms of reference for the Property Review Cabinet Liaison Group which Cabinet 
had agreed to establish at its meeting on 26th June 2017.   
 
Councillor Leyshon proposed, seconded by Councillor Warriner:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the Terms of Reference of the Property Review Cabinet Liaison Group be 

approved as follows: 
 
            Generally: 
 
            To act as an engagement and consultative forum for the Cabinet Member: 
 

- to help develop and promote ideas for improving best practice / value for 
money from the Council’s corporate property portfolio, in support of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan; and  

 
- to help develop proposals regarding the Council’s wider corporate property 

strategy. 
 
           Initial Focus: 
 
           To act as an engagement and consultative forum for the Cabinet Member: 
 

- to share information and views on the accommodation review, to inform its 
development and future decision-making. 

 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 



CABINET 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The establishment of Cabinet Liaison Groups assists the Cabinet in the discharge of 
executive functions.  

  
45 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 - 2017/18  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Whitehead) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Resources) which provided an 
overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 monitoring cycle 
and the supporting actions underway. 
 
As the report was primarily for noting and comments, no options were provided.  
 
Councillor Whitehead proposed, seconded by Councillor Clifford:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report and supporting actions set out therein, be noted. 

 
  
46 2017 – 2018 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Blamire) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Environment) to provide an overview of 
the Council’s performance for Quarter 2 of the 2017/18 monitoring cycle and the 
supporting actions underway. 
 
As the report was primarily for noting and comments, no options were provided. It was 
agreed that future reports should include information on quarter or annual trends where 
possible. 
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Warriner:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the performance of key indicators at the end of Quarter 2, 2017-18 be 

noted. 
 



CABINET 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer (Environment) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The City Council’s Performance Management Framework requires regular reporting of 
operational, as well as financial performance.   

 
  
47 STRATEGIC PLANNING  
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Blamire and 

Whitehead) 
 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive which sought endorsement of initial 
outline Corporate Plan proposals to enable further development work and engagement 
to progress. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
Cabinet may either approve the proposals set out in the report, or make changes 
depending on its views regarding the Council’s strategic direction, and/or its appetite for 
consultation and engagement.  The implications of any alternatives put forward would be 
highlighted at the meeting as far as possible, or subsequently appraised and reported 
back. 

 
Once endorsed, Cabinet’s initial corporate planning ideas would give a sound basis on 
which to develop further its more detailed strategic planning and budget proposals, and 
the planned engagement would help in communicating and potentially shaping those 
proposals ahead of Budget Council. 
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Whitehead:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 

(1) That the draft corporate planning principles and priorities attached at Appendix A 
to the report be endorsed, and used to inform further development of the draft 
Corporate Plan, together with supporting budget proposals. 

(2) That the outline timetable as set out at Appendix B to the report be approved, 
and it be noted that it is the intention for Cabinet to publish before Christmas 
further information on its Corporate Plan proposals, alongside its draft budget 
proposals. 

(3) That the resolutions above be fed into the November meeting of Budget and 
Performance Panel with a request for their initial feedback, but highlighting the 



CABINET 7TH NOVEMBER 2017 
 

scope for these initial proposals to change in response to any emerging issues 
as the budget and planning exercise progresses. 

Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The proposals are in support of reviewing the Corporate Plan. 

 

 

 
  

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 10TH NOVEMBER, 2017.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES:  
MONDAY 20TH NOVEMBER, 2017.   
 
 

 


